
Table of Contents

1   Safety....................................................................................................................... 01-1
     1.1  Before the first drive ..........................................................................................01-1
     1.2  Before and during the drive ...............................................................................01-1
     1.3  Guidelines for the trip ........................................................................................01-7
     1.4  Emergency equipment.....................................................................................01-10
     1.5  Maximum speeds ............................................................................................01-13
     1.6  After the drive ..................................................................................................01-16

2   Undercarriage ......................................................................................................... 02-1
     2.1  Undercarriage ....................................................................................................02-1
     2.2  Loading..............................................................................................................02-3
     2.3  Rotating stanchions...........................................................................................02-5
     2.4  Entry step tread .................................................................................................02-6

3   Wheels, tires, brakes.............................................................................................. 03-1
     3.1  Tires ...................................................................................................................03-1
     3.2  Tire pressure ......................................................................................................03-1
     3.3  Profile depth ......................................................................................................03-2
     3.4  Rims...................................................................................................................03-2
     3.5  Changing the tire ...............................................................................................03-3
     3.6  Locking brake facilities ......................................................................................03-5
     3.7  Overrunning brake facilities ...............................................................................03-6

4   Exterior structure ................................................................................................... 04-1
     4.1  Forced ventilation/de-aerating...........................................................................04-1
     4.2  Vehicle keys .......................................................................................................04-3
     4.3  Exterior mirrors ..................................................................................................04-5
     4.4  Rear ladder and roof rail ....................................................................................04-5

5   Installation of electrical devices ........................................................................... 05-1
     5.1  Safety tips..........................................................................................................05-1
     5.2  Service centre ....................................................................................................05-2
     5.3  Electrical supply.................................................................................................05-2
     5.4  Function of the electrical supply unit.................................................................05-3
     5.5  Truma-Vent blower.............................................................................................05-5
     5.6  Microwave / baking oven...................................................................................05-6
     5.7  Changing halogen bulbs....................................................................................05-7
     5.8  Changing taillight bulbs .....................................................................................05-8
     5.9  Circuit diagram (interior) ....................................................................................05-9
     5.10 Circuit diagram (exterior) .................................................................................05-10

6   Interior structure..................................................................................................... 06-1
     6.1  Opening and closing doors and flaps................................................................06-1
     6.2  Light switches....................................................................................................06-3
     6.3  Windows ............................................................................................................06-5
     6.4  Roof bonnets .....................................................................................................06-7
     6.5  Seat chests and conversion of beds .................................................................06-9
     6.6  Children's beds................................................................................................06-10

I-1



7   Water ....................................................................................................................... 07-1
     7.1  Water supply......................................................................................................07-1
     7.2  Water flushing toilet ...........................................................................................07-3
     7.3  Warm water supply via Truma-Therme .............................................................07-8

8   Gas .......................................................................................................................... 08-1
     8.1  General safety rules for the use of liquid gas facilities ......................................08-1
     8.2  Gas supply.........................................................................................................08-2
     8.3  Heating element.................................................................................................08-4
     8.4  Refrigerator ........................................................................................................08-6
     8.5  Gas cooker ........................................................................................................08-9

9   Accessories............................................................................................................. 09-1
     
10 Maintenance and upkeep ...................................................................................... 10-1
     10.1 Maintenance ......................................................................................................10-1
     10.2 Ventilation ..........................................................................................................10-2
     10.3 Upkeep ..............................................................................................................10-2
     10.4 Winter operation ................................................................................................10-5

11 Wste disposal and environmental protection ...................................................... 11-1
     11.1 The environment and mobile travel ...................................................................11-1

12 Technical data......................................................................................................... 12-1
     12.1   Tire pressure values.........................................................................................12-1
     12.2   Weights in accord. with EN 1645-2.................................................................12-1
     12.3  Basic equipment..............................................................................................12-3
     12.4  Lighting............................................................................................................12-4
     
Index    ........................................................................................................................... Ix-1



100 m

Before the first trip

You should certainly familiarize yourself tho-
roughly with the contents of this handbook; it is 
much more than a reference book.

Fill out the guarantee cards for the built-in appli-
ances in the separate instructions, and send the 
guarantee cads to the respective manufacturers. 
In doing so, you secure your right to a guarantee 
for all devices.

                HOBBY grants a five-year guarantee 
                on the watertightness of the camper  
in accordance with the guarantee conditions. On 
the first day of use of the vehicle, you will receive 
the guarantee booklet, "Five-Year Guarantee on 
Watertightness" from your HOBBY dealer.
                
                WARNING: If no leak inspection is 
                performed, your right to the 5-year
                guarantee loses its validity.

  

Markings in these operation 
instructions

The handbook explains the camper as follows:

Texts and illustrations

The texts which accompany illustrations are 
found directly to the right of the illustrations. De-
tails in illustrations (here: entry door) are marked 
with position numbers (1).

Lists

-   Lists are based on key points and are pre- 
    ceded by a dash. 

Procedural guidelines

•  Procedural guidelines are also based on key 
    points and begin with a round sentence 
opener.

1

EE-1



Guidelines

                Guidelines point out important details  
                which ensure the trouble-free function  
                of the camper and its equipment.  
                Please bear in mind that various   
                models have different equipment; 
                therefore, varying descriptions are
                possible.

WARNINGS

                Warnings point out dangers which, if 
                they are not followed, could cause 
                damage to equipment and/or injury  
                to persons.

Environmental tips

                Environmental tips show possible 
                ways to reduce strain on the environ- 
                ment.



01-1 

1     Safety
       
1.1    Before the first drive

Registration

Every vehicle which uses public roads is subject 
to registration. This includes your new camper.

You can register the camper at your local regis-
tration office.

The following documents are required to initiate 
the registration process
-   motor vehicle registration certificate, Part II
    and, if applicable, confirmation of data
-   insurance card
-   personal identification or residence certificate

Inspection

Your camper must be presented every two years 
for inspection, in accordance with Section 29 
of the Road Traffic Licensing Regulations. The 
Technical Inspection Authority, German Asso-
ciation for Motor Vehicle Inspection or another 
state-recognized expert are entitled to carry out 
inspections.

The following documents must be presented at 
every inspection
-   motor vehicle registration certificate, Part I
-   valid certificate of inspection for the gas  
    facilities documenting the installation. You will  
    receive the initial certificate with the motor 
    vehicle registration certificate, Part II

                  In the event of additional questions  
                  or problems, your HOBBY dealer will 
                  be glad to help at any time!

As the owner and driver, you are responsible 
for the condition of your vehicle. Therefore, you 
must note the following points:

1.2    Before and during the drive



01-2

Exterior
Go around the carriage and prepare for the drive as 
follows:

Preparation of the vehicle
•  The vehicle must be hitched properly
    (see guidelines for the safety hitch WS3000).
•  The pull rope must be connected to the base   
    vehicle.
•  Inspect the vehicle lighting.
•  Turn the winding stanchions and the front   
    landing wheel upward and secure them.
•  Close gas bottles. (Heating is forbidden while   
    driving.)
•  Close gas bottle compartment.
•  Adjust the outer mirrors on the base vehicle.
•  Check the camper's tire pressure
    (see tire pressure table).
•  Close all windows.
•  Shut off the light on the outer tent.
•  Close and secure the entry door.
•  Close all spigots and shut-off valves on gas-   
    powered appliances.
•  If necessary, pull the electrical cord out of the    
    exterior socket.
•  If necessary, pull the television antenna in-   
    ward as far as possible.
•  If necessary, secure the roof load and lash it   
    to prevent slippage.
•  If necessary, secure all bicycles and lash them  
    to prevent slippage, ensuring that they do not   
    cover any lighting equipment. 

Name plate

Number of general type approval

Vehicle ID number

Permissible maximum weight

Permissible axle load, 1st axle

Permissible axle load, 2nd axle



01-3 

Preparation for hitching/unhitching

•  To hitch and unhitch, open the tension ball   
    coupler (lever in position 1). 

                  When dealing with higher drawbar loads  
                  hitching and unhitching is simplified by  
                  the use of a support wheel.

Hitching

•  The open tension ball coupler is set onto the   
    coupling ball of the base vehicle. The tension                          
    ball coupler usually closes by applying down-   
    ward pressure since the support load is 
    sufficient (lever in position 2).

                  WARNING: Ensure that the metal of   
                  your ball coupler is bright and free of   
                  grease.

Inspection of hitch

•  The hitch is attached properly/closed if the  
    operation lever is in position (2). 
    

                  If the WS 3000 is not properly at-   
                  tached to the coupling ball, the camper   
                  can detach from the base vehicle.
                  

The camper is equipped with an anti-sling hitch. 
This safety hitch secures the camper during the 
drive and ensures better handling.
Please note the additional operation guide and 
safety tips from the manufacturer.

  WARNING: The laws of physics cannot 
  be defied with a safety hitch. If the 
  limits (of speed and weight conditions)  
  are exceeded, traction and cornering force 
  are reduced, which then becomes the
  responsibility of the driver. Therefore, 
  avoid elevated risks. Please take note of 
  the permitted drawbar load for your  
  base vehicle.
  You will find the current value for the
  drawbar load of the camper on the
  drawbar load scales.
  
 
  
  

1

2

3

WS 3000 safety hitch



01-4

Activation of the stabilization system 
 
•  To activate the stabilization system, the 
    operation lever must be moved downward out   
    of the closed position (2) until it locks in (3).  
    The spring corpus will become tense in the    
    process, so that contact pressure is created   
    on the coupling ball via the friction elements.  
    Afterward, the operation lever lies approxi-   
    mately parallel to the drawbar axle. Driving   
    without the stabilization system is possible,   
    however, and under certain street conditions,   
    i.e. in ice and snow, advisable.

Inspection of the stabilization system 

•  After hitching and activating the stabilization  
    system, the friction lining can be inspected.   
    The rating plate (type plate) mounted onto the   
    operation lever (Figure 2-1) indicates a tri-  
    angular field marked with +/- signs, parallel to  
     the slotted hole in the lever which points in the 
    forward-driving direction. The tension ball   
    coupler is adjusted on the front side in such 
    a manner that the cap of a metal pin, visible in 
    the slotted hole (Fig. 2-2) lies under the "+/-"
    signs on the marked side of the triangle. 

Shutoff of the stabilization system  

•  Bring the operation lever slowly upward into   
    the open position (position 2) to shut off the   
    system.

Unhitching

•  Pull the operation lever slowly upward into the
    open position (position 1). After releasing the    
    lighting plug and pull cord, the trailer can
    be unhitched from the base vehicle (e.g. with 
    the help of a drawbar track wheel).
    We recommend that you park the trailer with
    the tension ball coupler closed if it will not 
    be used for a significant period of time.
    To do this, lift the opration lever while pulling 
    the ball socket (movable element with fric-
    tion lining - Fig. 3.1) forward and slowly  
    close the service lever. 

Bild 2

Bild 1

Bild 3

2

1

2

3

1

1



01-5 

Maintenance
Coupling ball on base vehicle 
The coupling ball should be dimensionally 
stable, free of damage, clean and free of grease. 
When using dacromet-coated (dull silver anti-
corrosion coating) as well as lacquered coupling 
balls, the coating must be removed completely 
with sandpaper (200-240 grain) so that it does 
not create deposits on the friction lining. The 
metal surface of the coupling ball must be 
bright. A damaged or dirty coupling ball causes 
increased wear of the friction linings; a greasy 
one greatly diminishes the stabilization effect. 
Thinning solvents or spirit are both suitable for 
cleaning.

Tension ball coupler

The interior of the tension ball coupler in the area 
of the friction linings should be kept clean and 
free of grease (Fig. 5). When the friction linings 
are dirty, the surface can be cleaned with 200-
240 grain sandpaper. Then clean with petroleum 
ether or spirit. All movable bearings and bolts 
are easy to grease. By regular upkeep and 
maintenance of your WS 3000, you increase its 
overall life span, function and safety.

Changing the friction lining 

The front friction lining (1) can be changed in 
case of excessive wear. Note the detailed as-
sembly instructions in the manufacturer's set 
of spare parts. The rear friction lining has such 
a large dimension that it does not have to be 
replaced.

Noises

Certain noises can occur during the course 
of the drive; these noises, however, have no 
influence on the operative effectiveness of the 
tension ball coupler.

Possible causes of these noises can be:

1. a dacromet-coated coupling ball on the   
    base vehicle,
2. a galvanized coupling ball on the base 
    vehicle,
3. a damaged or dirty coupling ball on the base 
    vehicle, 
4. dirty friction elements on the tension ball 
    coupler.

1



01-6

Hints for 1 and 2: 
Remove the surface coating of the coupling ball 
with sandpaper (200-240 grain) and clean with a 
thinning solvent or spirit.

for 3: 
Polish or clean dirty or damaged coupling balls.

for 4: 
Clean the surface of the friction elements with 
sandpaper (200-240 grain) and then clean with 
petroleum ether or spirit.

Interior
You must also prepare the interior of the vehicle.

Preparing the interior:

•  Sort all loose objects and store them in their 
    respective compartments.
•  Heavier objects should be stored as close to 
the floor as possible.
•  Redirect the refrigerator to 12-volt operation, if 
necessary.
•  Shut off all interior lighting.
•  Ensure that all fluids are kept in tightly closed  
    containers to prevent leaks, also in the 
refrigerator.
•  Fasten gas bottles in their holders.
•  Close the main valve on the gas container 
    as well as the quick-close valves in all gas-
    powered appliances.
•  Close all doors (including the refrigerator   
    door), drawers and flaps tightly.
•  Latch the sliding door.
•  Clamp the table's safety device.
•  Dismantle hanging lamps.

                  Do not overload the vehicle! Note the 
                  permissible gross weight, permissi-  
                  ble axle load(s) as well as the permit-  
                  ted height, width and length of the  
                  camper.

                  
                  Post a list with all significant weights 
                  and measurements of the carriage in  
                  a highly visible place in the base  
                  vehicle.



01-7 

Base vehicle

Do not forget the following:

•  Adjust exterior mirrors.
•  Check the lights.

Before you start off

Before you leave, you should be able to answer the 
following questions with a "yes":

•  Do you have a first-aid kit and warning tri-   
    angle on board?
•  Is the lighting on the front, rear and sides in   
    prooper condition?
•  Are all passengers restrained in the base   
    vehicle with seatbelts?
•  Have all passengers exited the camper?   

                  Staying in the camper during the   
                  drive is prohibited by law! In the  
                  event of an accident, passengers   
                  can be hurled out and sustain po-   
                  tentially fatal injuries.

Loading

Rules for loading

•  Spread the load evenly. Heavy or bulky ob-   
    jects belong in the lower storage compart-  
    ments.
•  Lash the roof load securely.
•  Store baggage in the interior in cupboards    
    and storage compartments.
•  Secure doors and flaps.
•  After loading, check total weight and axle    
    load(s) at a public weigh station. 
The additional load represents the difference 
between the gross vehicle weight rating and the 
mass in running order. This value must include the 
masses for:
-   additional equipment (in addition to that which  
    is pre-installed by the dealer or at the factory),
-   personal equipment (i.e., clothing, food, tele-  
    vision set, tys, pets, etc.). 

1.3    Guidelines for the trip



01-8

                  The gross vehicle weight rating in- 
                  dicated in the vehicle documents as  
                  well as the permitted drawbar load 
                  may not be exceeded. Also note the  
                  permissible drawbar load of your  
                  base vehicle.

Roof loads
The height of the camper may vary on each drive 
depending on the roof load.

Rules for roof load
•  Add the measurements of the roof load to 
    the height of the camper.
•  Post a note in a highly visible area of the base 
    vehicle which lists the total vehicle height.  
    Then you will no longer have to calculate the  
    height at bridges and thoroughfares.

                  The maximum permissible roof load
                  while driving is 50 kg!

Brakes
A trailer carriage behaves differently from an indi-
vidual vehicle while braking. Therefore, it is advis-
able (especially for inexperienced drivers) to con-
duct several braking tests on a suitable surface. 
The braking distance for a carriage is longer than 
that of an individual vehicle. The load in the cara-
van also has a significant influence on the braking 
distance.

Rules for braking

•  Note the longer braking distance on wet roads.
•  When driving down mountains or steep hills,  
    do not use a higher gear than when driving  
    uphill.

Shunting
Your carriage is significantly larger than a car.

Rules for shunting

•  There is a significant blind spot in shunting,  
    even when the exterior mirrors are properly  
    adjusted.
•  Use a guide when turning into difficult parking   
    spots.
                  The guide may not position him- or  
                  herself between the base vehicle 
                  and the camper.



01-9 

Driving
Take a test drive before the first long drive to 
better acquaint yourself with the carriage in driv-
ing conditions. Also practice driving in reverse.

Rules for driving
•  Do not underestimate the length of the 
    carriage.
•  Exercise special caution when driving toward  
    yards and through gates.
•  In conditions with strong side winds, slick ice  
    or wet roads, the carriage could move back  
    and forth.
•  Adjust driving speed to overall street and traf- 
    fic conditions.
•  Long, lightly sloping roads are potentially  
    dangerous. Measure your speed from the  
    outset in such a manner that the carriage can  
    be accelerated, if necessary, without endan 
    gering other drivers or pedestrians.
•  If the carriage moves back and forth on a  
    sloping road, brake carefully but rapidly if the  
    carriage forms a line, i.e. if it is stretched.
•  Never increase speed if the carriage be-
    comes pendulous.
•  Do not drive down a hill any faster than you  
    would drive up one.
•  When passing trucks or buses (or if another  
    truck or bus passes you), the carriage can be  
    caught up in air suction. Slight counter-steering  
    can eliminate this effect.

Driving in reverse
Your HOBBY camper has a braking system with 
automatic reverse. This makes driving in revese 
possible without activating the running brake.

Rules for driving in reverse

•  The camper tilts in the opposite direction in  
    which you steer.
•  Use a guide when driving in reverse.

                  The guide may not position him- or  
                   herself between the base vehicle and  
                   the camper.



01-10

Driving around curves
Your carriage is considerably longer than a car.

Rules for driving around curves
•  Do not take curves too quickly or too sharply!
•  Take the curve at a somewhat wider radius  
    when turning.
•  Note that the camper can sheer out of line over  
    the rear.

To be prepared for an emergency, you need at 
lest three basic items of rescue equipment (first 
aid kit, warning triangle and fire extinguisher) 
which you should carry at all times and know 
how to use.

First aid kit (not included)

The first aid kit is located in the base vehicle and 
should be within reach at all times.

Warning triangle
The warning triangle is located in the base vehicle 
and should be within reach at all times.

In an emergency

•  Place the warning triangle at least 100 m in  
    front of the scene of danger!

High-visibility vest (not included)

We recommend that, in accordance with EN 471, 
you carry and wear a high-visibility vest with 
white retroreflective stripes whenever you leave 
the vehicle on open roads or the hard shoulder. 
The driver should wear a high-visibility vest if the 
carriage
•  has an accident or breaks down on a section 
    of country road that, due to weather condi-
    tions, is not visible, or at dusk or in the dark,  
    or
•  has an accident or breaks down and comes to  
    a stop on the hard shoulder of a motorway, and  
    a warning triangle must be set up to protect it.

1.4    Emergency
         equipment

100 m



01-11 

Fire extinguisher
(not included)

You should familiarize yourself with the handling of 
the fire extinguisher early on.
Note the fill date! The fire extinguisher must be 
inspected every two years.

Fire prevention measures

•  Never leave children unattended in the vehicle
•  Ensure that all passengers are familiar with  
    the location and use of the emergency exits.
•  Keep all escape routes clear.
•  Keep flammable materials away from all heat- 
    ing and cooking appliances.
•  Place a fire extinguisher at the main entry  
    door.
•  Place a fire cover near the gas cooker.
•  Ensure that everyone is familiar with the   
    guidelines on the fire extinguisher.
•  Ensure that everyone is familiar with the fire  
    prevention measures on site.

Fighting a fire
•  Evacuate all passengers.
•  Close the valves on the gas container.
•  Shut off the electrical supply.
•  Sound alarm and call the fire department.
•  Only fight the fire yourself if this is possible  
    wihout risk.

Tire repair kit

Do not use the tire repair kit if the tire was dama-
ged as a result of driving without air. Small cuts, 
especially in the tire tread, can be resealed using 
the tire repair kit. Do not remove foreign objects 
(such as screws or nails) from the tire. The tire 
repair kit can be used as long as the outside 
temperature is approx. -30° C or higher.



01-12

A  Shake the bottle. Open the fill hose (1) on the  
    bottle (foil seal is thereby punctured).

B Unscrew the valve cap from the tire valve.  
    Remove the valve insert (2) with the valve-  
    core remover (3). Do not lay the valve insert  
    (2) down in sand or dirt.

C Pull the stopper (4) from the fill hose (1). Push  
    the fill hose onto the tire valve.

D Hold the bottle down with the filling tube and  
    then press them together. Press the entire  
    bottle contents into the tire. Pull the fill hose  
    off (1) and screw the valve insert (2) tightly  
    into the tire valve with the valve-core remover  
    (3).

E Open the air hose (5) on the tire valve. Insert  
    the plug (6) into the cigar lighter socket.   
    Then pump the tires (Fig. 7). do not operate  
    the electric air pump longer than 8 minutes!  
    Danger of overheating! If sufficient air pres- 
    sure is unattainable, drive 10 meters (either  
    forward or in reverse) so that the sealant  
    can be evenly distributed within the tire.  
    Repeat the pumping process. Resume driving  
    immediately, so that the sealant can be evenly  
    distributed within the tire.
    Maximum speed: 80 km/h. Drive carefully,   
     especially in curves. 
    Check tire pressure after driving 10 minutes.  
    If the tire pressure has fallen under this   
    minimum value (8), you may not drive any  
    further.
    If the minimum value is still indicated (8),  
    correct the tire pressure according to the tire  
    pressure table in the gas bottle container.  
    Drive carefully to the nearest mechanic and  
    have the tire replaced.

                  Danger of accidents! If the required tire  
                    pressure is still unattainable, the tire is  
                    too severely damaged. In this case, the  
                    tire repair kit can no longer provide an ef- 
                    fective seal. Therefore, do not drive any 
                    further. Notify a service station or the 24- 
                    hour service hotline.

F Adhere the provided sticker to the combinati-

on instrument within sight of the driver. Dispose 

of used tire repair kit at a service station.
                  Danger of accidents! Have the tires  
                  replaced at the nearest service sta- 
                  tion.



01-13 

1.5    Maximum speeds
This camper is technically equipped for a speed of 100 km/h. This means that a maximum speed of 
100 km/h is permitted with a suitable base vehicle and special permission.
Never drive faster than 100 km/h, even if the permitted maximum speed is higher in various coun-
tries.
The maximum speed in Germany is 80 km/h.
It is possible under certain circumstances in accordance with the ninth exception regulation in the 
German Road Traffic Law to drive on motorways and other public roads with camper carriages at 
100 km/h.
You can get more detailed information from your HOBBY dealer or at the Technical/German Motor 
Vehicle Association inspection site, as well as at the General German Automobile Club, as well as the 
German DCC.

Geschwindigkeitsvorschriften in Europa (km/h) 

Autobahn 

Land 

innerorts ausserorts

Pkw Kombinationen 

 Belgien 50 90 120 120 [a] 

 Bosnien-Herzeg. 60 80 120 n/a 

 Bulgarien 50 90 130 120 [a] 

 Deutschland 50 [b] 100 130 [c] 80 [d] 

 Dänemark 50 80 130 80 

 Estland 50 90 110 90 

 Finnland 50 100 120 80 

 Frankreich 50 90 [e,f,g] 130 [f,g] 130 [a] 

 Griechenland 50 90 [t] 120 80 

 Großbritannien 45 96 112 96 

 Irland 50 80 [i] 120 120 [a] 

 Italien 50 90 130 [r,s] 80 

 Kroatien 50 90 [i] 130 80 

 Lettland 50 90 110 80 

 Litauen 60 90 110 110 [a] 

 Luxemburg 50 90 [k] 130 [j,k] 90 [j] 

 Malta 50 80 ñ ñ 

 Mazedonien 50 [u] 80 [i] 120 80 



01-14

� ������������ ��� ������� ���� ���

� ��������� ��� ��� ��� �������

� ����������� ��� ���� �������� ��������

� ������ ���������� ������� ���� ���

� ��������� ��� ��� �������� ����

� ��������� ��� ��� ���� ��������

� ��������� ��� ��� ���� �������

� �������� ��� ������� ���� ���

� ���������������� ��� ������� ���� ���

� ��������� ��� ��� ���� ���

� ���������� ��� ������� ���� ���

� �������� ��� ������� ���� �������

� ����������� ��� ��� ���� ���

� ������� ��� ��� ���� ���

� ������� ��� ������� ���� ���

� ������� ��� ��� ���� ����

�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�
��������������������

���� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������ ����������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

���� �����������������������������������������������������

���� ���������������������������������

���� ��������������������������������������������

���� ������������������������������

���� ��������������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������

���� ���� ������������������� ������ ����� ����������������� ���������� ��� �������������������������� ������������������������
������

���� ������������������������������������

���� ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

Geschwindigkeitsvorschriften in Europa (km/h) 

Autobahn 

Land 

innerorts ausserorts

Pkw Kombinationen 

 Belgien 50 90 120 120 [a] 

 Bosnien-Herzeg. 60 80 120 n/a 

 Bulgarien 50 90 130 120 [a] 

 Deutschland 50 [b] 100 130 [c] 80 [d] 

 Dänemark 50 80 130 80 

 Estland 50 90 110 90 

 Finnland 50 100 120 80 

 Frankreich 50 90 [e,f,g] 130 [f,g] 130 [a] 

 Griechenland 50 90 [t] 120 80 

 Großbritannien 45 96 112 96 

 Irland 50 80 [i] 120 120 [a] 

 Italien 50 90 130 [r,s] 80 

 Kroatien 50 90 [i] 130 80 

 Lettland 50 90 110 80 

 Litauen 60 90 110 110 [a] 

 Luxemburg 50 90 [k] 130 [j,k] 90 [j] 

 Malta 50 80 ñ ñ 

 Mazedonien 50 [u] 80 [i] 120 80 



01-15 

���� �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

���� ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������

���� �����������������������������������������������������������������������������

���� ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������

���� �����������������������������������������������������������������������������

���� ��������������������������������������������������������������������

���� ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

���� ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

���� �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

���� �������������������������������������

���� ����������������������������������

���� �������������������������������������������������������������� ��

���� ��������������������������������������������

�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

� ������������ ��� ������� ���� ���

� ��������� ��� ��� ��� �������

� ����������� ��� ���� �������� ��������

� ������ ���������� ������� ���� ���

� ��������� ��� ��� �������� ����

� ��������� ��� ��� ���� ��������

� ��������� ��� ��� ���� �������

� �������� ��� ������� ���� ���

� ���������������� ��� ������� ���� ���

� ��������� ��� ��� ���� ���

� ���������� ��� ������� ���� ���

� �������� ��� ������� ���� �������

� ����������� ��� ��� ���� ���

� ������� ��� ��� ���� ���

� ������� ��� ������� ���� ���

� ������� ��� ��� ���� ����

�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�
��������������������

���� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������ ����������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

���� �����������������������������������������������������

���� ���������������������������������

���� ��������������������������������������������

���� ������������������������������

���� ��������������������������������������������� ����������������������������������������������������������

���� ���� ������������������� ������ ����� ����������������� ���������� ��� �������������������������� ������������������������
������

���� ������������������������������������

���� ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������



01-16

Choosing a parking place

Rules for choosing a parking place:
•  The parking place should be as horizontal as  
    possible.
•  Check to see that the entry step is positioned  
    horizontally (important for refrigerator func 
    tion).
•  Balance the lengthwise slant with the front  
    landing wheel.
•  Balance the crosswise slant by laying appro- 
    priate boards under a wheel.
                  Do not compensate differences in  
                  height with the lift stanchions.

Securing the vehicle

Rules for securing the vehicle:
•  Set the parking brake.
•  Only extend the rotating stancions as far as  
    necessary so that the axle still bears part of  
    the weight.
•  Lay mats under the lifting stanchions when on  
    soft ground.
•  Place wheel chocks when parked on a de 
    scending slope.

Redirecting electrical devices

Rules for redirecting electrical devices
•  Redirect the refrigerator from 12 V to gas or  
    230 V; otherwise, the batttery of the base  
    vehicle could be depleted.

1.6    After the drive



02-1

2     Undercarriage

2.1    Undercarriage
Frame parts and axles are components of the 
undercarriage. No technical modifications are 
allowed; otherwise, the terms of operation are no 
longer valid!

For the sake of traffic safety, the vehicle under-
carriage must be maintained just as conscien-
tiously as the base vehicle itself. This mainte-
nance should be conducted by your HOBBY 
dealer. If spare parts are needed, only those 
original parts designated by the manufacturer 
should be used.

Greasing and oiling
The sliding parts and stationary parts of the 
undercarriage should be examined and greased 
regularly. If the camper is used seldom, yearly 
maintenance is required.

Rules for greasing and oiling
•  After every 5,000 kilometers driven, but at  
    least once a year, grease the swinging lever  
    bearings on the turning rod spring axle unit.
•  Grease stationary parts on the casing of the  
    overrunning unit.
•  Grease movable parts such as bolts and  
    toggle positions.
•  Grease movable parts of the overrunning unit  
    after every 5,000 kilometes driven.
    IMPORTANT: The friction elements of the  
    WS 3000 safety hitch may NEVER be oiled  
    or greased.
•  Check from time to time to see that the sta-
    tionary parts of the thrust rod are not jammed.
•  Clean and oil all movable and stationary parts  
    regularly.

Generally, campers are not suitable 
for pulling by lorries or buses. If this 
is done permanently, they will be 
damaged.



02-2

                         The camper's turning rod spring axle   
                unit is equipped with compact wheel   
                  bearings. The cylinder hub, compact 
                  bearings and axle nuts form a closed   
                  unit. The compact bearings are free   
                  of maintenance due to their special   
                  grease.

                  
                  The wheel brake may never be reposi-
                  tioned on the fixing lock or on the yoke  
                  end of the bars!
                  Only reposition the wheel brake on the  
                  self-securing stationary hexagonal nut!

                  You can find further guidelines in the   
                  operating instructions from the axle   
                  supplier.

                  The drawbar loads listed in the vehicle   
                  documentation as well as the gross   
                  vehicle weight rating may not be   
                  exceeded.



02-3

2.2    Loading
Definition of masses (weights) for 
caravans

The EU regulation 97/27/EG applies for calcula-
ting the masses (weights) and for the loading 
which results from these calculations. The EU 
regulations correspnd to a great extent to the 
norm DIN EN 1645-2. The terms and basic 
calculation elements used in this description are 
explained in the following:

1. Gross vehicle weight rating (g.v.w.r.)
The indication of the gross vehicle weight rating 
is taken directly from the HOBBY factory. These 
weights were calculated as a result of lengthy 
and detailed experiments; for safety reasons, 
they may not be exceeded.

2. Mass in running order
The mass in running order corrsponds to the 
weight of the standard vehicle including all 
standard equipment installed at the factory (e.g. 
all-inclusive package) plus the basic equipment 
(see Item 3).

3. Basic equipment
The basic equipment consists of all objects and 
fluids which are necessary for the safe and pro-
per use of the vehicle. These include the masses 
for gas, water and electrical supply (see Item 
12.3 for a detailed specification).



02-4

4. Additional load
The additional load is the difference between 
the "gross vehicle weight rating minus the mass 
in running order". The remaining additional load 
must be large enough to cover the weights of 
possible additional equipment and personal 
equipment.

5. Additional equipment
Additional equipment includes all items not 
part of the standard equipment preinstalled in 
the HOBBY factory or by the dealer. This also 
includes installations by special request.

When the camper is equipped with a rear bicycle 
rack, the reduction in the drawbar load created  
by the bicycles must be compensated by the 
rest of the load. The caravan should be loaded 
in such a manner as to take full advantage of the 
base vehicle's permissible drawbar load. (Do not 
exceed the camper's maximum support burden 
of 100 kg.)

The mass in running order refers to the vehicle 
as originally equipped by the dealer or factory. 
This increases accordingly if special equipment 
is installed.
Before the first use, we recommend that you 
weigh your vehicle on a calibrated vehicle scale. 
In this manner, you can determine the maximum 
permissible additional load for your vehicle.

                  If you are not sure whether you have  
                  overloaded the vehicle, weigh your  
                  vehicle on a public vehicle scale.

                  Overloading can lead to malfunction  
                  or even tire blowout!
                  This presents the danger of the  
                  vehicle spinning out of control, which  
                  endangers you as well as other dri- 
                  vers and pedestrians.

Rules for loading
•  Spread the load evenly.
•  Store heavy objects near the axle.
•  Never focus the load to the rear (danger of  
    skidding!)



02-5

                  If conditions for the base vehicle ar  
                  right, an increase in the drawbar load  
                  can improve the overall handling of  
                  the camper.

                  The lower the center of gravity in a  
                  vehicle, the better the handling (also  
                  when driving around curves).

Loading areas in the camper

-   Lightweight objects (1) such as hand towels  
    and lightweight clothing.
-   Moderately heavy objects (2) such as normal  
    clothing, laundry and food.
-   Heavy objects (3) such as the outer tent and  
    boat motor.

The rotating stanchions are located in the front 
and rear under the camper.

Turning the rotating stanchions outward

•  Park the vehicle as horizontally as possible.
•  On soft ground, lay a sturdy mat or suitably  
    sized board under the rotating stanchions to  
    prevent the camper from sinking.
•  Turn the rotating stanchions (1) outward.

                  The rotating stanchions may only  
                  be used for support, and not for lev- 
                  eling out or raising.

Turning the rotating stanchions inward

•  With the crank, turn the rotating stanchions  
    (1) inward to the horizontal position.

2.3 Rotating stanchions

3

2

1



02-6

When entering and exiting the vehicle:
•  Ensure that the step tread (1) is placed on a  
    level surface; this prevents the step   
    tread from falling over.

                  Note the varied tread heights and,  
                  when exiting, ensure you will step  
                  onto firm and even ground.

2.4    Entry step tread

1



03-1

3     Wheels, tires, brakes

3.1    Tires

3.2    Tire pressure

Only use those tires designated in the registrati-
on documents. Other tire sizes may only be used 
with the permission of the manufacturer.

Check the tire pressure on all tires as well as the 
spare tire approximately every four weeks and 
before all long trips.

Rules for checking tire pressure:
•  Check and fix tire pressure every four weeks  
    (but at least every three months) and before  
    every drive.
•  If driving on low tire pressure is unavoidable  
    (i.e., from the campsite to the nearest service  
    station) you should drive at a maximum speed  
    of 20 km/h.
•  Raise the pressure of the base vehicle's rear  
    tires by 0.2 bar.
•  Tires must be checked when they are cold.
•  If tires are checked or the tire pressure cor- 
    rected when tires are warm, the pressure  
    must be up to 0.3 bar higher than if the tires  
    are cold.

Rules for tire pressure:

-   correct tire pressure (1)
-   tire pressure too low (2)
-   tire pressure too high (3)

                  If the tire pressure is too low, the tire  
                  can overheat. This can result in  
                  serious damage.

                  Correct tire pressure can be found in  
                  the table on wheels/tire pressure in  
                  the chapter entitled "Technical Infor 
                  mation" or in the table in the gas  
                  container.
If snow chains are used, note the manufacturer's 
assembly instructions.

2 31



03-2

3.3    Profile depth

3.4    Rims

New tires are needed (at the latest) when the 
profile depth measures 1.6 mm.

                  Tires age even when used rarely or  
                  not at all.

Tire manufacturers' recommendation

•  Change tires after six years, regardless of 
    profile depth.
•  Avoid striking curbs, potholes or other 
    obstacles.

Use only those rims indicated in the general op-
erating permission documents. If you would like 
to use other rims, you must consider the follow-
ing points:

Rules for the use of other rims:

-   Size,
-   mechanisms,
-   compression depth and
-   the load/bearing capacity must be sufficient  
    for the permissible total mass.
-   The chuck cone of the fastening screw must  
    correspond to the rim mechanisms.

                  Modifications can only be made with  
                  the manufacturer's permission.

                  The exact specifications can be  
                  found in the general operation per- 
                  mission documents.

Rules for wheel screws:

-   Wheel screws should first be tightened after  
    50 km, then every 500 km.

Adjusting torque

-   for steel rims:  110 Nm
-   for aluminium rims: 120 Nm

                  WARNING: When changing rims  
                  (steel -> aluminium / aluminium ->  
                  steel) ensure that you are using the  
                  correct wheel screws.



03-3

Preparing to change the tire

•  If possible, only change the tire when the  
    base vehicle is coupled to the camper.
•  Park the trailer carriage on as firm and even a  
    surface as possible.
•  If you have tire trouble on a public road, turn  
    on your hazard warning signal lights and set  
    up the warning triangle.
•  Base vehicle: Pull the handbrake, set the  
    wheels straight, put the vehicle in gear or, if  
    you are driving an automatic, set the gear to  
    P.
•  Caravan: Pull the handbrake, leave the sup- 
    port wheel in its driving position, deactivate  
    the stabilization system (note: do not open  
    completely).
•  Remove the wheel chocks (1) from the bottle  
    compartment.

•  To secure the vehicle, place the wheel chock  
    (1) in front of and behind the wheel that is still  
    intact.
•  Before jacking up the vehicle, turn the wheel 
    screws once to loosen them, but do not un- 
    screw them any further.

•  The spare tire (not included, Fig. 2) can be  
    stored in the same compartment at the front  
    of the camper as the gas container (special  
    fasteners required).
                 
                  If the camper has alloy wheels,   
                  note that the correct wheel screws  
                  are used when installing the spare  
                  tire affixed to a steel rim.

3.5    Changing the tire

1

11

2



03-4

Warnings for changing the tire:

                  Only use the specifically designated  
                  jack for the corresponding frame  
                  parts.
                  For example, on the axle pipe corre- 
                  sponding to the swinging lever group  
                  or on the stringer in the area of the  
                  axle fasteners.
                  Damage or even an accident result- 
                  ing from the vehicle's toppling over  
                  can occur if the jack is applied to  
                  other parts of the vehicle.

                  The jack is only to be used for   
                  changing tires. It may not be used for  
                  working under the vehicle!

                  The rotating stanchions may not be  
                  used as a jack!

                  The jack is not part of the standard  
                  equipment in this series, and is there 
                  fore not included.

                  After changing the tire, the wheel  
                  screws must be examined (after a 50  
                  km drive) to ensure that they are tight  
                  enough (tighten if necessary).



03-5

Changing the wheel

•  Set the corresponding jack onto the axle pipe  
    of the swinging lever group or on the longitu 
    dinal beam in the area of the axle attachments
    of the wheel to be changed.
•  On campers with a double axle, always set  
    the jack onto the rear axle; a hydraulic jack  
    (not included) is recommended.
•  If the vehicle is parked on soft ground, lay a  
    stable reinforcement under jack (i.e., a board).
•  Lift the vehicle until the wheel is 2 or 3 cm off  
    the ground.
•  Reposition the ratchet jack handle if it should  
    slant when you jack up the vehicle.
•  Remove the wheel fastening screws and the  
    wheel.
•  Attach the spare tire to the hub and adjust it.
•  Reattach the wheel screws and tighten them  
    lightly over the transversal.
•  Lower the jack and remove it.
•  Tighten the wheel fatening screws evenly  
    with the wheel wrench. The nominal value of  
    the attachment torque is 110 nm for steel rims  
    and 120 nm for aluminium rims.
•  Release the handbrake and reactivate the  
    stabilization system.

                  You should have a functional spare  
                  tire available at all times. Therefore,  
                  have the spare tire replaced without  
                  delay.

The components of the brake facilities are co-
vered in the general operation permission docu-
ments. If you alter or modify any components of 
the brake facilities, the operation permission lo-
ses its validity. Modifications may only be made 
with the manufacturer's permission.

Parking the carriage

When parking the carriage, the locking brake of 
the camper must be activated.

3.6    Locking brake
         facilities



03-6

To lock

•  Pull the locking brake lever upward by the  
    handle (1) until it locks into place. The locking  
    brake lever is pressed into the final position  
    by the gas pressure spring.

To release

•  Press the locking brake lever back into the  
    original position.

The brake system must be inspected after driv-
ing 1,000 km. If the tension ball coupler can be 
pushed in by hand to more than a third of the 
usable overrunning path (approx. 30 mm), the 
brake facilities must be adjusted. These proce-
dures should be repeated every 5,000 km, but at 
least once a year.

1

3.7    Overrunning brake .
         facilities



04-1

4     Exterior structure

4.1    Forced ventilation/de-aerating
Rules for forced ventilation

Proper ventilation and de-aerating of the vehicle 
is a prerequisite for ideal living comfort. A draft-
free forced-ventilation system is located in the 
floor and a forced de-aerating system is located 
in the ceiling which should not be interfered with.
Ventilation and de-aerating of the refrigerator can 
be closed with the corresponding covers if not 
operated via gas.

                  Note the guidelines on the covers;  
                  these may only be used during elec 
                  trical operation in winter.
                  We recommend that you open the  
                  roof bonnets whenever you live in the  
                  caravan.

                  
                  Cooking, wet clothing, etc., produces  
                  vapor. Every person loses up to 35 g  
                  of water in one hour. Therefore,  
                  one must ventilate and de-aerate  
                  through the windows and roof bon 
                  nets according to the relative humidi 
                  ty (see also "Winter operation").  
                  We recommend that you open the  
                  roof bonnets whenever you live in the  
                  caravan.

Under no circumstances may the 
safety ventilation be shut, not even 
slightly.



04-2

Refrigerator
The ventilation bars provide the refrigerator with 
fresh air from outside to ensure sufficient cooling 
performance. The ventilation bar is located at the 
bottom of the exterior vehicle wall. The de-aera-
tion bar is located above the ventilation bar.

                  there is a danger of suffocation if  
                  ventilation openings are blocked!  
                  Therefore, do not block ventilation  
                  openings.
                  
                  Special cover plates should be used  
                  during winter operation. You can buy  
                  these cover plates from your dealer.

                  We recommend that you remove the  
                  ventilation bars when outside tem-
                  peratures are very high. This creates  
                  a high air circulation on the refrigera 
                  tor and increases cooling capacity.

To remove ventilation bars:
•  Turn the screw (3) to the left until it locks.
•  First pull the ventilation bar carefully to the  
    left.
•  Then remove the ventilation bar.

Heating element
A ventilation flap provides the heating element 
with fresh air.
The air from the heating element is carried out-
side by a flue. The flue is locaed on the roof of 
the camper (1).

                  There is danger of suffocation if flue  
                  openings are blocked!
                  Therefore, do not block flue open-
                  ings.

                  Ensure unobstructed outflow from  
                  the flue during winter operation.

3

2

1

1



04-3

The following keys are provided with the camper:
-   Two keys which fit into the following locks:
    -   entry door,
    -   service flaps,
    -   toilet flap.

Entry door

To open:

•  Unlatch the lock with the key.
•  Turn the door handle.
•  Open the door.

To shut:

•  Shut the door.
•  Turn the key until the latch clicks audibly.
•  Turn the key back into the vertical position  
    and pull it out.

                  To prevent damage to the lock and  
                  doorjamb, the inner door handle  
                  must be in a perfectly horizontal 
                  position and not slanted upward.

                  
                  The entry door is your escape route  
                  in an emergency. Therefore, never  
                  block the door from the outside!

Service flap

To open:

•  Hold your hand over the lock and press the  
    flap firmly inward.
•  Unlatch the lock with the key.
•  Open the flap upward or downward.

To close:

•  Close the flap upward or downward.
•  Latch the lock with the key.

4.2    Vehicle keys



04-4

Gas-bottle container flap

To open:

•  Unlatch the lock (1) with the key.
•  Grip handle and open flap.

To close:

•  Turn the flap back until it locks in.
•  Latch the lock with the key.

Toilet flap

To open:

•  Unlatch the lock (1) with the key.
•  Press the knob (2) and open flap.

To close:

•  Turn the flap back until it locks in.
•  Latch the lock with the key (1).

Exterior electrical socket

To open:

•  Grip the cover flap at the bottom (1) and lift it  
    up.

To close:

•  Pull the CEE plug (2) out.
•  Push the cover flap (1) down until it locks into  
    place.

1

2

1

1

2



04-5

4.3    Exterior mirrors
The base vehicle must be equipped with two 
mirrors to operate the trailer. The exterior mirrors 
must ensure that the lanes surrounding the trailer 
are sufficiently visible.

                  For safety reasons, the exterior mir 
                  rors on the base vehicle must always  
                  be properly adjusted before each  
                  drive.

Rules for the purchase of additional 
mirrors:
•  If at all possible, bring the trailer carriage to  
    the place of purchase.
•  Have the mirrors trial-fitted on the spot.
•  Check that the mirrors are suitable to the  
    dimensions of the vehicle and the sitting posi 
    tion of the driver.
•  Additional mirrors should be EC-type tested  
    and thereby correspond to EC regulations.

Rules for climbing the rear ladder:

•  Climb the ladder carefully.
•  Hold the ladder with both hands while 
    climbing.
•  Do not walk free-handed on the roof.

4.4    Rear ladder and roof rail



04-6

Rules for loading the roof rail:

•  Only store light baggage on the roof.
•  Lash the roof load sufficiently and secure it  
    against slippage or falling.
•  Do not load the roof excessively! The heavier  
    the roof load, the worse the overall handling of  
    the vehicle.

                  The maximum total load for the roof  
                  rail is 50 kg!

                  Note the maximum permissible axle  
                  burdens.
                  Calculate the measurements of the  
                  roof load in relation to the vehicle  
                  height.
                  Post a note of the total vehicle height  
                  in a highly visible place near the dri 
                  ver. Then you no longer have to cal 
                  culate when approaching bridges and  
                  thoroughfares.



05-1

5     Installation of electrical devices

5.1    Safety tips

The installation of electrical devices in the HOB-
BY camper have been carried out in accordance 
with the valid regulations and norms.

Please note:
•  Do not remove safety tips and warnings on  
    the electrical equipment.
•  The installation spaces for electrical equip 
    ment such as distribution fuse boards, elec 
    tric power supply, etc., may not be used  
    as additional storage spaces.
•  If the vehicle is equipped with a battery:
    Only accumulators with bound electrolytes  
    (gel battery) may be installed.
•  Turn off all equipment that uses 12 V before  
    connecting or disconnecting the battery.
•  Only authorised specialists may work on the  
    electric system.
•  Improper instalment of electrical devices can  
    endanger your life and cause fires.
•  Use only a 3 x 2.5 mm2 cable with a maximum  
    length of 25 m, a CEE plug and connector to  
    connect the camper to an external 230 V  
    mains. Cable drums must be completely un 
    wound, as otherwise there is a great risk that  
    the cable may burn (fire caused by induction,  
    which results in the cable's heating up).
•  In Europe, all owners of camping grounds  
    are obliged to provide residual current oper 
    ated devices for electric cables. However, we  
    recommend that you connect a residual cur- 
    rent operated device in series to your cable.  
    This also applies for exterior electric sockets  
    on houses.



05-2

Functions
The service center is equipped with the following 
functions:
1. 12 V/DC lighting (halogen bulbs with a max.  
    of 10 watts in the service center)
2. Shock-proof sockets 230 V/AC for electrical  
    devices up to a max. of 1000 watts
3. Switch for 12 V lighting for roof bonnet
4. Switch with pilot light for 230 V warm water  
    therme
5. Four-stage electronic indicator for fresh water  
    tank
6. Test switch for fresh water tank indicator.

Operation of the individual 
functions
The switch is used to activate the fresh water 
tank indicator. The 3 press switches are used to 
operate the 12 V/DC kitchen lighting, roof bonnet 
lighting and the warm water therme.

5.2    Service center

5.3    Electrical supply

1
Electricity for the camper can be obtained from 
the following connections:
-   230 V mains connection 50 Hz. (1)
-   via the base vehicle if it is connected using the  
    13-pole plug (limited functions)
-   via a built-in auxiliary battery (not included).  
    Everything that uses 12 V, such as lighting,  
    water supply, etc., is available.



05-3

Supply via mains connection
The camper receives its electric power supply 
via the 230 V CEE feeder plug (1) on the side 
wall of the vehicle.
The 230 V system is protected by a two-pole 
13 A overload release (2). (Exceptions to this 
include special installations such as ultraheat, 
warm water heating, etc. In this case, an 
additional two-pole 16 A overload circuit breaker 
is installed.)

The fuse box is located in the clothes cupboard.

Before connecting the camper to the 230 V 
mains, turn off the overload circuit breaker by 
pressing the rocker button down.
Now you can set up an electric connection using 
the cable.

Rules for the mains connection:

•  Use only a 3 x 2.5 mm2 cable with a maximum  
    length of 25 m, a CEE plug and connector to  
    connect the camper to an external 230 V  
    mains. Cable drums must be completely un 
    wound, as otherwise there is a great risk that  
    the cable may burn (fire caused by induction,  
    which results in the cable's heating up).

                  When obtaining electricity via a cable  
                  drum, this must be completely un 
                  wound, as otherwise induction may  
                  cause the cable to heat up and burn.

•  After setting up the connection, the overload  
    circuit breaker can be turned on again by   
    pressing the rocker button up. If a residual  
    current operated device (special installations)  
    has been installed in your camper, it must be  
    checked regularly by activating the test but 
    ton.
•  The 230 V mains connection in the camper  
    has been designed for a total power con 
    sumption of 2300 W. If additional devices re 
    quiring electricity are connected, such as  
    water heaters, etc., you must ensure that this  
    electric power value is not exceeded, taking  
    other electrical equipment into account that is  
    in use, e.g. refrigerator, therme, etc.

1

2



05-4

The redirect from battery operation to the mains 
connection occurs automatically as soon as a 
mains connection is available.
The electrical supply unit converts the external 
network voltage for those 12 volt devices pre-
sent with a converter.
All of the lamps in the camper are run on 12 V 
direct current. Only the large electrical devices, 
such as the therme, microwave, air conditioning, 
etc., are 230 V devices.
Exception: in the Landhaus model, some of the 
lamps are run on 230 V.

Your camper also has a combined exterior 
socket with an antenna connection. Here, for 
example, a television can be hooked up in the 
outr tent. The integrated antenna connection can 
be used as an entry or exit sleeve, according to 
your preference. You can get more detailed infor-
mation from your HOBBY dealer.

Operation via battery
During the drive, the battery of the base vehicle 
takes over the supply of the 12 V devices if con-
tact 9 of the 13-pole socket system on the base 
vehicle is equipped.
The 12 V operation should be switched off on 
longer stopovers and breaks to conserve power 
in the base vehicle's battery.
When running on 12 volts, the refrigerator only 
functions if the motor of the base vehicle is 
turned on. Contacts 10 and 11 of the 13-pole 
socket system.

5.4    Function of the electrical supply unit



05-5

The camper is equipped with an air circulation 
unit (equipment varies according to each mo-
del). This unit distributes the warm air from the 
heating element throughout the entire interior. 
The desired level can be adjusted by the turning 
know. The turning knob (1) is located on the 
casing of the heating element (Fig. 1 and 2).

Operation with 12 volt auto-
matic torque

Adjustment by hand:

•  Set the switch to position (1) (Fig. 3).
•  Adjust the desired level via the turning knob  
    (4).

To turn off:

•  Set switch to position (2).

Automatic operation:

•  Set switch to position (3). The level adjusts it 
    self continuously to the corresponding release  
    of warmth by the heating element. The high 
    est level can be limited by the turning knob.  
    The adjustment between this value and the  
    slow-running setting takes place automatical 
    ly.
                  If less air is circulated or the noise  
                  from the blower increases, this   
                  means that the ventilation wheel is  
                  dirty. As a rule, the heating elment  
                  casing and vacuum pipe should be  
                  removed from the heating element  
                  approximately every 500 hours of  
                  operation and the ventilation wheel  
                  should be gently cleaned with a thin  
                  brush.

5.5    Truma-Vent blower

1

31 42

1

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3



05-6

                  Please note that the microwave can 
                  not be operated while the door is   
                  open, since the closing mechanism  
                  in the door has a function switch 
                  which automatically interrupts the  
                  heating process when the door is  
                  open.

                  Leaving the door open when the  
                  microwave is turned on can result  
                  in bodily harm from the influence of  
                  the microwaves.
                  Never interfere with the door   
                  mechanism. Do not place objects  
                  between the front of the microwave  
                  and the door; otherwise, residue from  
                  food or cleaners can build up.

Read the separate operating instructions 
from the manufacturer before the first 
use. These instructions are found with the 
vehicle documents.

5.6    Microwave

Oven

Please read SMEV's operating 
instructions before the first use. 
These are found with the vehicle 
documents.



05-7

                  The glass bulbs for the halogen  
                  lamps may not be touched with your  
                  bare hands; this could lead to a limi 
                  tation of the illumination power and  
                  overall life span. Instead, use clean  
                  paper or only touch the metal base.

Halogen spotlights
Halogen bulb 12 V/5 W

Changing bulbs:

•  Turn off the light and, if necessary, allow it to  
    cool.
•  Carefully unfasten the inner ring with a   
    screwdriver.

•  Carefully remove the inner ring together with  
    the glass pane.

•  Now you can remove the bulb from the   
    socket.

                  Only halogen pin bases with a maxi 
                  mum of 5 W may be used.

•  Insert the new bulb in the socket and replace  
    the inner ring with the two clips in the desig 
    nated groove. You can now press the inner 
    ring together with the glass pane in the   
    casing.

5.7    Changing halogen bulbs



05-8

5.8    Changing taillight bulbs
Carefully remove the protective caps with a 
screwdriver.

Now you can remove the taillight from the frame.

 

Remove the holder by loosening the screw.
 
 

Loosen the four fastening screws with a screw-
driver.

The bulbs are now freely accessible. To insert 
new bulbs, repeat the process in reverse.



05-9

5.9    Circuit diagram (interior) ....................................

for the models Excellent / 
Exclusive / Prestige



05-10

5.10  Circuit diagram (exterior)



05-11

"Jäger" outlet (13-poled)
View from connection side

Contacts of sockets in accor-
dance with DIN 1648-1:97



05-12



06-1

6     Interior structure

6.1    Opening and closing doors and flaps

Entry door

To open:

•  Turn the latch (1) in the direction of the hinge.

                  In this manner, a door locked from  
                  the outside can be opened from the  
                  inside.

To close:

•  Turn the latch away from the hinge.

                  The entry door is your escape route  
                  in an emergency. Therefore, never  
                  block the door from the outside!

Upper part of door:

The frame (1) and the bottom part (2) of the entry 
door can be closed even if the door is open. To 
do this, the upper part (3) of the door must be 
unlatched from the frame after the door is open.

Unlatching the upper part of the door:

•  Push the latch (4) in the direction of the   
    hinge and press it outward. The door is then  
    unlatched and opens to the outside.
•  The latch (4) snaps back to the original positi 
    on when let go.
•  Open the upper part of the door and press it  
    against the vehicle wall. In this process, the  
    door arrest (5) snaps into the opposite piece  
    (6) of the vehicle wall and prevents the upper  
    part of the door from falling shut.
•  The door frame and bottom part of the door  
    can now be swung back separately from the  
    upper part of the door and opened slightly.

Latching the upper part of the door:

•  Push the upper part of the door (3) against  
    the door frame (1) until the latch snaps into  
    place.

3

2

4

5 6

1

1



06-2

Furniture doors with inner push-
button

To open:
•  Press the inner part of the push-button (1).
•  Hold the push-button and open the furniture  
    flap.

To close:
•  Press the flap shut until it snaps into place.  
    The flap is properly closed when it has snap 
    ped into place.
                  Close all flaps before driving off. This  
                  will prevent accidental opening dur- 
                  ing the drive which could cause  
                  objects to fall out.

Furniture flaps with handle

To open:

•  Pull the handle (1) until the flap opens.

To close:

•  Press the flap (2) on the handle (1) until you  
    feel the flap shut.

                  Close all flaps before driving off. This  
                  will prevent accidental opening dur- 
                  ing the drive which could cause  
                  objects to fall out.

Furniture flaps without handle

To open:

•  Press the flap (1) inward. The lock (2) be- 
    comes unlatched by pressing, and the flap  
    opens.

To close:

•  Press the flap (1) inward until you hear the  
    lock snap shut.

1

1

1 1 2



06-3

                  Close all flaps before driving off. This  
                  will prevent accidental opening dur- 
                  ing the drive which could cause  
                  objects to fall out.

Furniture doors with turning 
knob

To open:

•  Turn the knob (1) in the direction of the hinge.

To close:

•  Leave the knob in the open position and close  
    the door.
•  Turn the knob away from the hinge.

6.2    Light switches Entry area
The light switches for the lighting on the ceiling 
(1) (only 230 volt alternating current) and the outer 
tent lamp (2) and the indirect lighting are located 
in the entry area.

1

1

2

1

Electric floor heating
The heating system is located in below the central 
walking area of the floor and has a width of 60 cm. 
The length depends on the model. This heating is 
not meant to heat the room, but to prevent loss of 
heat via the floor.

Turning on the 24 V floor heating:

Depending on the model, the switch is located either 
in the entry area or in the kitchen area.

Technical data:
Voltage: 24V ~ from its own transformer
230V/24V.
Power consumption lies between 150 W and 320 
W, depending on the length of the camper.

A 24 V floor heating has been installed in the
Landhaus model.
The power consumption is somewhat higher for 
these heating systems.



06-4

Interior
The switch for the washroom lighting (1) is lo-
cated on the ceiling in the rear washroom. If the 
washroom is located in the middle of the vehicle, 
that switch can be found under the mirror next to 
the socket.

The light switch for the kitchen lighting is located 
in the service center.

The light switch (2) for some lamps is located 
directly on the lamp.

1

2



06-5

Hinged windows

To open:

The window can be adjusted to open at varying 
degrees:

•  Turn the latch into the vertical position.
•  Press the window outward until you hear a  
    click. The window automatically remains in  
    this position.

To shut:

•  Lift the window slightly outward so that the  
    hinge disengages.
•  Close the window.
•  Turn the latches (1) and (2) into the vertical  
    position.

Separate shades and insect 
screens
The shades and insect screens are integrated in 
the window frame. The shade can be adjusted to 
seveal positions.

To shut the shade:

•  Pull the shade (1) into the desired position  
    with the strap (2) and let go. The shade re 
    mains in this position.

To open the shade:

•  Pull the shade (1) down slightly with the strap  
    (2) and then guide it upward. The shade rolls  
    upward automatically.

6.3    Windows

1

1

2

2

Windows by the children's beds are 
secured against accidental opening, 
to effectively prevent children from 
falling out.



06-6

To shut the insect screen:

•  Pull the insect screen (3) completely down  
    with the strap (4) and let go. The screen re 
    mains in this position.

To open the insect screen:

•  Pull the insect screen (3) slightly down with  
    the strap (4) and then guide it upward. The  
    screen rolls upward automatically.

                  
                  Do not let the shade or the insect  
                  screen fly upward!

3

4

The shades and insect screens 
should be left open when the cara-
van is not in use in order to avoid 
consequential damage.



06-7

6.4    Roof bonnets
Roof bonnet with combination 
shade
The roof bonnet can be hinged on one side and 
also pushed open. The shade/insect screen is 
integrated.

To open:

•  Open the latch (1) of one side of the frame  
    and open the roof bonnet simultaneously by  
    pressing upward. When open, the bonnet can  
    be pushed back with holders (2).

To shut:

•  Close the roof bonnet and push it down until  
    the latches snap into place.

To combine the shade/insect screen:

•  Pull the connection strap (3) on the insect  
    screen (4) to the opposite one-hand operation  
    (5) of the shade.
•  Snap the connection lash (3) onto the latch of  
    the one-hand operation (5) of the shade (6).

To adjust the shade:

•  Bring the one-hand operation of the shade  
    into the desired position by pushing.

To open the insect screen:

•  Snap the connection lash (3) on the insect  
    screen (4) out and disconnect it.

                  The roof bonnet must always remain  
                  closed during the drive!

                  The forced ventilation/de-aeration  
                  system in the roof bonnet frame must  
                  always remain open!

1 2

3

4

6
5



06-8

Thrmal roof windows

To open:

Several degrees can be adjusted:
•  Turn the latch (2) on both sides of the roof  
    window inward.

•  Press the window outward until you hear a  
    click. The window automatically remains in  
    this position.

•  The window can be pushed into the desired  
    position.

To shut:

•  Push the window shut until it locks.

•  Pull the window down until it is shut.

•  Turn the latch (2) on both sides of the roof  
    window outward.

To shut the insect screen:

•  Pull the insect screens on the closing rod (3)  
    to the opposite frame.

To open the insect screen:

•  Pull the insect screens on the closing rod (3)  
    back into the original position.

To shut the shade:

•  Pull the shade on the closing rod (1) into the  
    desired position.

To open the shade:

•  Pull the shade on the closing rod (1) back into  
    the original position.

                  The roof bonnet must always remain  
                  closed during the drive!

3 2 1



06-9

Elevating table model

Conversion:

•  Remove the seat and back cushions.

•  Pull the latch (1) of the table frame upward  
    and release.

•  Pull the latch (1) of the table frame towards  
    the interior of the vehicle and lower the table.

•  Replace the seat cushions and pull them to  
    the middle of the table.

•  Fill the empty spaces with the back cushions.  
    To do this, turn the back cushions (2) around  
    and lay them with the wider side against the  
    front or standing wall.

•  The back cushion (3) should be placed ver 
    tically into the gap to fill the remaining space  
    in vehicles with a width of 2.5 m.

                  Ensure that the tabletop, seat chests  
                  and/or covers as well as cushions  
                  are well secured so that nothing falls.

1

1

2

6.5 Seat chests and conversion of beds

The seat groups can be converted into comfor-
table beds. 

3



06-10

Bed expansion for vehicles with rear seat group.

6.6 Children's beds

•  Windows by the children's beds are secured  
    against accidental opening, to effectively pre 
    vent children from falling out.

Be careful when using the upper 
bed for small children, as there is a 
danger that they may fall out. Small 
children should never be left unat-
tended in the caravan. 



07-1

7     Water

7.1    Water supply Function of the water supply

Water is provided to the kitchen and toilet area 
via an immersion pump. The immersion pump 
functions on electricity:
-   via a 12 volt automobile battery if the camper 

is connected via a plug to the base vehicle,
-   via a transformer if the camper is connected 

to the 230 volt main.

Rules for the immersion pump:

-   The immersion pump is only suitable for wa-
ter.

-   The immersion pump tolerates temperatures 
up to 60° C for a short time.

-   Avoid dry runs.
-   Protect the pump from freezing.
-   Hard blows or hits as well as very dirty water 

can destroy the pump.
-   The pump can transmit at most 8.5 l/min.



07-2

22 l fresh water tank with
service flap

The fresh water tank can be rolled or carried.

To add water:
•  Open the service flap (1).
•  Remove the screw connector and pull the 

immersion pump (2) from the fresh water tank.
•  Pull out the canister (3).
•  Add drinking water to the tank.
•  Close the tank with the lid (4) when transpor-

ting.

To remove water:
•  Turn the faucets to "cold" or "hot".
    The pump switches on automatically when 

operated via electricity.

To empty the tank:
•  Open the service flap (1).
•  Pull the immersion pump out of the fresh wa-

ter tank.
•  Pull out and empty the canister.

Rolling waste water tank
The rolling waste water tank (1) can be pushed 
under the vehicle when parked; it collects waste 
water. It has a 22 liter capacity. The waste water 
tank can be transported with a fold-out transport 
handle to dispose of the contents at the desig-
nated stations.

During the trip, the waste water tank can be 
stored in the gas-bottle container to save space.

1

4

3

1

2

2



07-3

Toilet with fixed seat and fresh 
water tank

To prepare the toilet:
•  Open service flap.
•  Swing the fill stanchions outward.

•  Remove the screw cap.
•  Fill with water until the water reaches the 

upper rim; this indicates approximately 15 l.

7.2    Water flushing toilet

50 l fixed tank from 540 series
onwards

The tank has a volume of 50 liters.

The tank is filled with fresh water by means of 
the filler neck on the side wall.
(Exception 560 UFf: The warm water is in the 
bottle compartment here.)

Emptying the tank and overflow when 
overfilled

The water can be emptied from the tank by un-
screwing the overflow pipe.



07-4

•  Close the screw cap.
•  Swing the pouring stanchions inward.

•  Pull the holder clamp down to remove the 
faeces tank.

•  Pull the faeces tank outward until it clicks.
•  Tilt the faeces tank lightly and then pull it out 

completely.

•  Set the faeces tank upright.
•  Turn the pouring stanchions upward.

You can avoid the use of ordinary 
toilet-bowl cleaners by installing an 
active-charcoal filter system!

Apply toilet-bowl cleaners very spar-
ingly. Excess application does not 
guarantee the prevention of odour 
buildup!



07-5

•  Fill the faeces tank with the indicated amount 
of cleaning fluid.

•  Afterwards, add enough water to fully cover 
the bottom of the faeces tank.

•  Turn the pouring stanchions back to their 
original position. 

Never apply toilet-bowl cleaner 
directly to the toilet bowl.

•  Push the faeces tank back into its place - so 
far until the holder clamps lock and hold the 
tank in place.

•  Close the service flap.

To use:
•  Fill the toilet bowl with water by pressing the 

flush knob. Flushing continues as long as the 
flush knob is pressed.

•  Then use the toilet normally. 



07-6

•  Flush the toilet bowl with water by pressing 
the flush knob and simultaneously turning 
it counterclockwise. The turning movement 
opens the valve. The toilet bowl is then 
flushed thoroughly.

•  Turn the flush knob clockwise to close the 
valve.

•  Store toilet paper in the designated compart-
ment so that it remains clean and dry.

•  The toilet paper can also be placed in a wall 
holder.

Emptying the toilet case:
•  Open the service flap and pull the holder 

down to empty the faeces tank.
•  Pull the faeces tank out, holding it straight, 

until it is released.
•  Tilt the faeces tank slightly and then pull it out 

completely.

Only empty the faeces tank at desig-
nated sites, never out in the open!



07-7

•  Bring the faeces tank to a designated dis-
posal site; position the pouring stanchions 
upward in the process.

•  Remove the pouring stanchion cap. 
•  Position the faeces tank so that the pouring 

stanchions face downward.
•  Press the ventilation knob with your thumb; 

the tank then empties.

•  Push the faeces tank back into place until it 
returns to the locked position.

•  Close the service flap.

To empty the fresh water tank:
•  Remove the drain hose/fill indicators in the 

fresh water tank from their holders.
•  Let the water run out through the open ser-

vice flap.



07-8

•  Empty the fill stanchions for the fresh water 
tank by pulling out the stopper on the front.

•  Swing the fill stanchions upward.

Rules for the environmentally sound use 
of the toilet:

•  Only use approved and non-polluting 
cleaners!

•  Only empty the toilet at designated stations!
•  Never route waste water to a gully! Most 

sewers bypass the sewage treatment plant 
and flow directly into a river.

Rules for warm water supply:

•  Only use water suitable for drinking.

Note the user's guide before
first use!

To fill the therme:
When using a pre-mixing unit:
•  Turn the regulator knob (2) of the pre-mixing 

valve to the red "hot" symbol until it locks. 

When using a mixing faucet:
•  Open the warm water faucet or set the one-

level mixer to "warm".

•  Leave the faucets open until the Truma-
Therme is filled by blocking the air and hot 
water flows.

To remove water:
•  The water will be mixed to the desired 

temperature according to the position of the 
pre-mixing unit.

•  Activate the pump.
•  Shut off the pump after removing water.

7.3    Warm water supply via Truma-Therme 



07-9

Emptying the therme:
•  Disconnect the electricity supply to the water 

pump on the main switch or transformer.
•  Open all faucets.
•  Set all pre-mixing valves to "warm" if neces-

sary.
•  Open the runoff valve (4).
•  Check to see if water runs out.
•  Close the runoff valve (4) after emptying (if 

necessary, blow the line out).

Electric operation:
•  Set the switch on the control panel (3) to the 

"on" position. When the light comes on, the 
unit is operating. Regulate the temperature to 
55° C, using the thermostat.

•  Power consumption: 300 W.

Rules for the therme:
•  Shut off the device when the camper is not in 

use.
•  Empty the therme at the risk of frost. Frozen 

water can cause the therme to burst!
•  No recoil valve may be built into the cold 

water faucet (1) between the therme and the 
immersion pump.

•  A depressuriser must be used if the pump is 
connected to a central water supply, or on 
stronger pumps. The pressure in the therme 
may not exceed 1.2 bar. In addition, a safety 
valve or runoff valve (1) must be used in the 
cold water tap.

•  We recommend that you do not use the water 
from the therme as drinking water.

Never operate the therme electrically 
when it is empty.

WARNING: 
The block circuit diagram only reflects the func-
tion. Due to the various floor plans, individual 
modifications are possible. 

2

1

3

4

Plan for warm water supply



07-10



08-1

8     Gas

8.1    General safety rules for the use of liquid gas
         facilities

Inspection of the gas facilities
•  Hae the gas facilities checked by an expert 

before the first use.
•  The gas facilities should be inspected by 

an expert every two years. This inspection 
should be documented on the inspection cer-
tificate in accordance with the German Asso-
ciation of Gas and Water Experts, worksheet 
G 607, and EN 1949.

•  Regulator knobs, hoses and waste gas out-
lets should also be inspected.

•  We recommend that you replace the safety 
regulator knob and hose pipes fter 10 years at 
the latest.

•  The owner/operator is responsible for arran-
ging the inspection. This also applies for ve-
hicles that are not licensed to drive on public 
roads.

Installations and modifications
•  Installations and modifications may only be 

conducted by an expert.
•  Only devices with a uniform inlet pressure of 

30 mbar may be operated. 

Regulator knobs and valves
•  Only use those regulator knobs custom-made 

for vehicles, with a safety valve. Other regula-
tor knobs are not permissible in accordance 
with the German Association of Gas and Wa-
ter Experts, worksheet G 607, and EN 1949. 
They are not sufficient to tolerate the im-

    mense strain.
 • Pressure regulators must have a fixed output 

pressure of 30 mbar. The requirements of EN 
12864, Appendix D, apply accordingly. The 
regulator must have a rate of flow of 1.2 kg/h. 
 

The gas operation pressure is
30 mbar.



08-2

Waste gas
•  The waste gas pipe must be tightly attached 

to the heating element and the flue. If it shows 
damage, it should be replaced.

•  Waste gases must be able to escape unob-
structed, and fresh air must be able to flow in 
unobstructed. Therefore, no snow barriers or 
skirts may lie directly against the vehicle. The 
suction openings under the vehicle floor must 
be clean and unobstructed at all times.

Before first use
•  Ventilation openings should remain unob-

structed.
•  If necessary, remove snow from the flue.
•  Remove any dirt and snow/debris mixture 

from the suction openings under the vehicle 
floor; otherwise, the levels of carbon mon-

    oxide could increase to dangerous levels.
•  The safety ventilation openings may not be 

closed.
•  We recommend that you keep a fire extin-
    guisher that uses drying powder, with a capa-

city of at least 1 kg, by the entry door, as well 
as a fire blanket by the cooker. Ensure that 
everyone is familiar with the fire prevention 
measures on site (see also 1.4 Emergency 
equipment).

Read the operating instructions from 
the manufacturer carefully.

The camper is equipped with propane gas 
facilities. These facilities opeate the following 
devices:
-   cooker
-   refrigerator
-   heating element
-   warm water boiler, if necessary
-   special equipment, if necessary
-   baking oven, if necessary

8.2    Gas supply

•  Connect the regulator knobs very carefully by 
hand. do not use keys, pliers or similar tools.

•  Use the de-icing system (Eis-Ex) for the 
regulator knobs when the temperature drops 
below 5° C.



08-3

Bottle container
The gas-bottle container holds two 11 kg bottles 
of propane gas (1). The gas bottles are connec-
ted to the supply line by a safety regulator hose 
(2). The bottles are fastened by belts (3).

Rules for the gas-bottle container:
•  Before every trip, check that gas bottles are 

securely fastened. Place them in an upright 
position.

•  Re-lash all loose belts.
•  Using a leak indicator, inspect the regulator 

connection for leaks every time you change a 
bottle.

•  The bottle container is not suitable for trans-
porting accessories (e.g. outer tent).

•  The ventilation of the bottle container (gap 
between the bottom of the bottle container 
and the front wall) must not be closed. 

Shutoff spigots and valves
The gas circulation to the corresponding device 
can be cut off with these spigots. The spigots 
are marked with stickers for the corresponding 
devices.

Place of installation of the gas shutoff
spigots
•  These are located in the kitchen in the cup-

board next to the refrigerator, or in the closet.

Rules for shutoff spigots and valves:
•  Close all spigots on gas-powered devices 

during the drive. 

If you suspect leaks, have your 
dealer or another expert inspect for 
leaks.

Such an inspection may never be 
conducted in the presence of open 
flames.
 

2

3

1

The symbols on the gas shutoff 
spigots have the following 
meanings:

If you suspect a leak in the gas 
system, you must immediately close 
all the shutoff spigots in the camper 
and the gas bottle valves in the bottle 
compartment.

Heating 
element

Baking 
oven

Gas 
range

Refrigerator

With baking oven (by special request)
Standard in Excelsior from 540 onwards



08-4

8.3    Heating element
Heating element S 5002 and
S 3002

-   Above: S 5002 (models 540 - 750)
-   Below: S 3002 (models 400 - 495)

Place of installation:
-   in the closet or the corner of the flue

Before first use: 
•  Before the first ignition, ensure that the 

batteries in the automatic ignitor (2) are 
working properly.

Operation:
•  Open the bottle valve and the quick-close 

valve in the gas line.
•  Turn the operation handle (1) to the thermo-

stat position 1-10.
•  Press the operation handle (1) down until it 

locks. The ignition is automatic from this po-
sition, until the flame burns. The ignition spark 
is audible. The control light on the automatic 
ignitor (2) blinks during ignition.

•  Hold the operation handle in for up to 10 se-
conds, so that the ignition fuse kicks in.

•  If the gas line is filled with air, it can take up to 
a minute until the gas is ready to burn. Hold 
the operation lever (1) in during this period, 
until the flame burns.

Never re-ignite before two minutes 
have passed. Otherwise, there is 
a danger of deflagration! This also 
applies when the flame on an already 
operational heating element extin-
guishes and is re-ignited.2

1

1

2



08-5

•  If the flame extinguishes again, re-ignition 
takes place during the closing phase of the 
fusible cut-out of the ignition safety switch 
(approx. 30 seconds).

•  If no flame is ignited, the control light blinks.
•  If the control light does not come on at all 
    during the ignition process, the batteries in 

the automatic ignitor (2) must be replaced.

To shut off:
•  turn the operation handle (1) to position "0". 

The automatic ignitor is thereby shut off.
•  Apply the flue cap.
•  close the bottle valve and the quick-close 

valve if the unit is not used for a longer period 
of time.

Changing batteries on the automatic igni-
tor:

•  Ensure that the heating element is shut off.
•  Unlatch the battery case (2) by pressing the 

rast lever (3) to the left and swing the case 
out.

•  Insert a new battery of the same type.

To shut off: 
•  Only use a temperature-resistant (up to +70° 

C) and leakproof mignon battery.
•  Push the battrey case to the left side of the 

automatic ignitor.
•  Push the rast lever (3) to the right until the 

latch clicks audibly.

Insert new batteries before the begin-
ning of each heating season.

Also note the separate operating 
instructions from the manufacturer.

 

3

2

1

4

2



08-6

The refrigerators used in the camper are from the 
manufacturers Electrolux and Thetford. Note the 
separate user's guide from the manufacturers of 
these devices.

Methods of operation
The refrigerator can be operated in three diffe-
rent ways:
-   12 V operation: electrical supply from the bat-

tery of the base vehicle (ignition lock on),
-   230 V operation: electrical supply from an 

external source,
-   Liquid gas: gas bottles from the camper.

12 V operation
The 12 V operation should only be used during 
the drive when the motor of the base vehicle is 
running. Shut off 12 V operation during breaks 
and long stopovers to conserve power in the 
battery of the base vehicle.

Do not operate the refrigerator on 
gas during the drive! Danger of ex-
plosion!

Operation:
•  Shut off gas operation, if necessary.
•  Set the switch (1) to position 1. If voltage is 

present, the switch will light up in red.

230 V operation

Before first use:
•  Check to see if the voltage of the connection 

in the camper or at the campsite corresponds 
to that indicated on the type sign.

•  Shut off gas operation, if necessary.
•  Shut off 12 V operation, if necessary. To do 

this, set the switch (1) to position 0.

Operation:
•  Set the turning knob on the thermostat (3) to 

the highest level.
•  Set the switch (2) to position 1. If voltage is 

present, the switch will light up in green.

1

8.4    Refrigerator

2

1 3



08-7

Gas operation

Before first use:
•  check to see that the data on gas pressure 

corresponds to that on the type sign.
•  If necessary, shut off 12 V operation by set-

ting the switch to position 0.
•  If necessary, shut off 230 V operation by set-

ting the switch to 0.
•  Open the valve on the bottle and quick-close 

valve on the gas line.

To shut off gas operation
•  Turn the knob (4) to the "off" position (8).

Further information is found in the operation
instructions from the refrigerator manufacturer.

21

8

4



08-8

Refrigerator operation

To avoid ice build-up on the cooling element as 
far as possible: Cover liquid foods and bev-
erages. Let warm foods and beverages cool 
before you place them into the refrigerator. Keep 
the refrigerator open only when necessary.

To use surfaces:

There are two or three shelves in your refrigerator. 
you can adjust the shelves to the desired height 
with a simple clamp.

Press the synthetic holder on the short right side 
of the shelf.

•  Turn the holder horizontally and slide the shelf  
    into the refrigerator at an angle.

•  Set the short side without the holder into one  
    of the designated slots on the left refrigerator  
    wall.

•  Set the short side with the holder into the  
    designated slot on the right refrigerator wall.

•  Turn the holder down so that it clamps in the  
    slot.

To reposition the shelf, turn the holder upward 
and remove the shelf. Set the shelf to the desired 
height as indicated above.

   The freezer is not suitable for the 
initial freezing of foods.

   Only use drinking water for making ice 
cubes.

   Do not place other products in the 
freezer while making ice cubes.



08-9

8.5    Gas cooker

The kitchen segment of the camper is equipped 
with a 3-flame gas cooker.

Before first use:
•  Open the bottle valve and the quick-close 

valve in the gas line.

Operation
•  Open the cover (1).
•  Set the turning knob (2) of the desired burner 

in the ignition position (large flame) and press.
•  Ignite the burner with gas lighter fluid, a 

match and/or lighter.
•  Hold the turning knob (2) in for an additional 

10-15 seconds.
•  Release the turning knob (2) and position it to 

the desired setting (large or small flame).
•  If the ignition is unsuccessful, repeat the pro-

cess from the beginning.

2

1

•  The roof ventilation or the window must be 
open while operating the gas cooker.

•  Operation handles, which must be pressed to 
ignite gas devices, must automatically spring 
back into the original position upon release.

•  Before using the cooker, the enclosed protec-
tive device (3) must be set up or permanently 
attached to provide effective heat insulation 
for components and equipment that are at 
risk from fire.

Cookers or other devices which use 
combustion air from the interior may 
never be used to heat the vehicle; 
this would cause a potentially life-
threatening lack of oxygen due to 
carbon-monoxide build-up.

The cooker may not be used when 
the glass covering is still on it.

3

3



08-10

Use potholders or mitts when hand-
ling hot pots, pans and similar ob-
jects. Danger of injury!

Keep the cover (1) open after 
cooking for as long as the burners 
are still giving off heat.

Do not store easily inflammable 
objects such as dish towels, napkins, 
etc., near the cooker. use the protec-
tive device on the cooker at all times 
when cooking. Danger of fire!



09-1

9     Accessories

Note the detailed operation instructions, instal-
lation instructions and circuit diagrams from the 
manufacturers when using accessories.



09-2



10-1

10   Maintenance and upkeep

10.1  Maintenance
Maintenance intervals
fixed maintenance intervals apply to the camper 
and the devices installed in it.

Rules for maintenance intervals
•   Have the first maintenance performed by a  
     HOBBY dealer 12 months after the initial  
     registration.
•   Havve all further maintenance performed  
     once annually at a HOBBY dealer.
•   Have all maintenance on built-in devices  
     performed in accordance with the corres 
     ponding maintenance intervals indicated in  
     the operating instructions.

HOBBY grants a 5-year guarantee on 
the absence of leaks in the camper 
in accordance with the guarantee 
conditions.
the vehicle is to be presented to 
your HOBBY dealer once a year for 
inspection. After 12 months, the first 
inspection for leaks is free of charge.

The inspection of the gas facilities 
(subject to extra cost) is to be re-
peated every two years by a liquid 
gas expert. This inspection is to be 
conducted and certified in accor-
dance with the German Association 
of Gas and Water Experts, worksheet 
G 607, and EN 1949. The operator is 
responsible for scheduling this in-
spection.
Replace safety regulator knobs and 
hoses after 10 years at the latest!



10-2

Rules for greasing and oiling:
•  Have the swinging lever bearings greased after  
    every 2,000 to 3,000 kilometers driven.
•  Grease the bearing spaces on the casing of the  
    overrunning system.
•  Oil movable parts such as bolts and joints.
•  Grease the movable parts of the overrunning  
    system after every 5,000 kilometers driven.
•  Check to see that the stationary parts of the  
    shearing rod are not jammed.
•  Clean and oil all movable and stationary parts  
    at regular intervals.

Sufficient ventilation and de-aeration of the vehi-
cle interior is essential to maintaining a comfor-
table climate. In addition, corrosion damage from 
sweat residue can be avoided.

Sweat residue forms most readily
- in tight spaces, 
- from the breath and perspiration of the passen 
  gers,
- by carrying in damp clothing,
- when operating the gas cooker.

Ensure sufficient air circulation to 
prevent damage from the collection of 
sweat residue!

Cleaning the exterior

The vehicle should not be washed more often 
than necessary.

Only wash the vehicle at specially 
designed wash sites.

Use cleaning solvents as sparingly as 
possible. Aggressive cleaners such as 
rim cleaner pollute our environment.

Do not use cleaners which contain 
solvents.

10.2  Ventilation

10.3  Upkeep



10-3

Rules for cleaning the exterior:
•  Rinse the vehicle with a light stream of water.
•  Wipe the vehicle down with a soft sponge and  
    typical shampoo solution.
    Rinse the sponge often in the process.
•  Afterwards, rinse with a great deal of water.
•  Dry the vehicle with a suede cloth.
•  Allow the vehicle to stand out in the open after  
    washing to let it dry.

Dry spotlight and lamp frames thor-
oughly, since water can build up in 
these areas very easily.

Rules for waxing the surfaces:
•  Treat the paint surfaces periodically with wax.  
    Note the guidelines for use from the wax 
    manufacturer. We recommend products by  
    such manufacturers as VALMA, Turtle, Flash  
    and System.

Rules for polishing surfaces:

•  In exceptional cases, treat damaged paint sur 
    faces with polish. We recommend paste pol-
    ishes free of solvents.

Do not polish too often since polishing 
removes the top layer of paint. Fre-
quent polishing causes more damage 
than it remedies.

Rules for treating tar and resin stains:
•  Remove residues from tar and resin as well as  
    other organic stains with petroleum ether or  
    spirit.

Do not use aggressive solvents such 
as products containing esters or 
ketone.

Rules for damage repair:
•  All damage should be repaired immediately  
    to avoid further damage from corrosion. Con 
    sult your HOBBY dealer.



10-4

Windows and doors

Rules for upkeep:
•  Rub the insulation of doors and windows lightly  
    with talcum.
•  Only clean acrylic glass window panes with a  
    clean, moist sponge and a soft towel. Dry 
    cleaning can scratch the panes.

Do not use strong and aggressive 
cleaners which contain softeners or 
solvents!

Talcum is available in auto specialty 
stores.

Cleaning the interior

Rules for cleaning seat covers, upholstery 
covers and curtains:
•  Clean seat covers with a soft brush or vacuum  
    cleaner.
•  Have heavily soiled upholstery covers and cur 
    tains dry cleaned; do not wash them yourself!
•  Clean with the foam of a gentle detergent if  
    required.

Rules for cleaning the carpet:
•  Clean with a vacuum cleaner or brush.
•  If necessary, treat or shampoo with carpet  
    foam.

Rules for furniture surfaces:
•  Clean wooden furniture finishes with a moist  
    cloth or sponge.
•  Rub dry with a soft, dust-free cloth.
•  Use mild furniture polish.

Do not use scouring solvents or inten-
sive cleaners since these can scratch 
the surface!

Rules for cleaning the toilet area:
•  Clean with neutral liquid soap and a non-
    scouring cloth.

Also do not use scouring cleaners in 
the toilet area!



10-5

Rules for cleaning the enamel sink:
•  Only clean the enamel sink with typical
    household cleaners.

Accessories

Rules for upkeep:
•  Clean synthetic parts (i.e. bumpers, protective  
    covers) with warm water (up to 60° C) and  
    mild household cleaner.
•  Clean greasy or oily surfaces with spirit.
•  If necessary, grease door hinges and lifting  
    stanchions.
•  Clean the fresh water taps, fresh water tank  
    and waste water tank annually.

Do not use scouring solvents since 
these could scratch the surface!

Remove all spray cans with cleaners 
and polishes from the vehicle after 
finishing the upkeep! Otherwise, 
there is a danger of explosion at 
temperatures over 50° C!

Preparation

Due to the overall vehicle conception, (aluminium 
sandwich construction with insulated windows) 
your camper is suitable for winter operation.
WARNING: We recommend that you optimise 
your camper in accordance with your personal 
tastes for winter camping.
Your dealer will gladly advise you in these mat-
ters.

Rules for preparation:

•  Examine the vehicle for damage to paint or  
    through rust, and repair if necessary.
•  Ensure that no water can seep into the forced  
    de-aeration system in the floor or into the  
    heating element.
•  Protect the metal parts of the lower floor  
    against rust with a wax-based protective  
    agent.
•  Preserve lacquered surfaces with a suitable  
    agent.

 

10.4  Winter operation



10-6

Winter operation

In the course of winter operation, condensati-
on forms at low temperatures when the vehicle 
is occupied. Sufficient ventilation plays a very 
significant role in ensuring a suitable air quality 
within the vehicle and preventing damage by 
condensation.

Rules for ventilation:
•  Set the heating element to the highest posi-
    tion and open ceiling barriers, curtains and  
    shades while the vehicle is initially being heat-
    ed. In doing this, you ensure optimum ventila 
    tion and de-aeration.
•  Only operate the heating element when the air  
    circulation unit is on.
•  In the morning, remove all cushions, ventilate 
    all storage compartments and dry moist  
    spots.

If condensation should build up
somewhere in spite of these preven-
tive measures, just wipe it away.

Frost protection measures
If the interior is sufficiently heated, it is unlikely 
that the fresh water tank, taps and warm water 
boiler would freeze. Only fill the fresh water tank 
after the vehicle has ben heated. We do recom-
mend, however, an additional heating element 
for the tank when exterior temperatures drop 
sharply. Your dealer will show you several possi-
bilities. (Not included)

Rules for the waste water tank:
•  Add antifreeze or table salt to the waste water  
    in low temperatures.
•  Catch waste water outside the vehicle.
•  Keep the spout of the waste water tank open.



10-7

After the end of the winter 
season

Rules for upkeep:
•  Wash the underside of the camper thoroughly.   
    This removes thawing agents (salts, lye residue).

Only wash the vehicle at specially 
designated sites.

Use cleaners as sparingly as possible. 
Aggressive cleaners (i.e., rim cleaner) 
pollute the environment.
 

Perform all necessary winter-proofing

General rules:
•  Only leave the camper in an enclosed space if   
    this space is dry and well ventilated. Otherwise,  
    park the camper out in the open.

Rules for inner furnishings:
•  Empty and clean the refrigerator. Leave the
    refrigerator door open.
•  Leave storage spaces and closets open for ven  
    tilation purposes.
•  Position cushions and mattresses in such a way  
    that they do not come into contact with conden  
    sation.
•  If necessary, heat the entire camper to prevent   
    mould build-up from condensation moisture.
•  Keep the vehicle interior dry with 3 kg of table   
    salt in a bowl. The salt absorbs the mois-
    ture. This salt should be replaced often.
•  Disconnect (or ideally, rmove) batteries and   
    check the energy level at least once a month,   
    recharging if necessary.



10-8

Rules for the exterior structure:
•  Turn stanchions down; afterwards, relieve  
    pressure on wheels and axles.
•  Preserve painted exterior surfaces with a suit- 
    able material.
•  Treat the metal parts of the undercarriage with  
    a wax-based anti-rust agent.
•  Cover with tarpaulins, ensuring that ventila- 
    tion is not obstructed.
•  Leave the forced ventilation system open.
•  Air the camper thoroughly every three to four  
    weeks.

Rules for containers:
•  Empty and clean the fresh water tank with a  
    pump, if necessary with a plunger.
•  Empty and clean the waste water tank.
•  Empty and clean the WC tank.
•  Empty the warm water boiler completely.  
    Turn the switch of the fresh water pump in the  
    on-board control center to "OFF" and open all  
    faucets.
•  Ensure that no water can seep into the forced  
    ventilation system in the floor and into the  
    heating element.

also note the guidelines and opera-
ting instructions from the manufac-
turers of all built-in devices.



11-1

11   Waste disposal and environmental
       protection

11.1  Mobile travel and the environment
Environmentally sound use

By nature of their activities, camper users bear a 
considerable responsibility towards the environ-
ment.
Therefore, you should always use your camper in 
an environmentally sound manner.

Rules for environmentally sound use:
•  Do not interfere with the quietude and cleanli 
    ness of nature.
•  Dispose of waste water, faeces and trash  
    properly.
•  Act as a role model, so that campers are not  
    stereotyped as environmental polluters.

Rules for waste water disposal:
•  Only collect waste water in the built-in tanks  
    or, if absolutely necessary, in similarly suitable  
    containers!
•  Never dispose of waste water in greenery or  
    in gullies! Street sewer lines often do not lead  
    to waste water treatment plants.
•  Empty the waste water tank as often as   
    possible, even if it is not yet full (for hygienic  
    reasons). If possible, rinse the waste water  
    tank out with fresh water each time after  
    emptying.

Only empty the faeces tank at desi-
gnated sites, never out in the open! 
Disposal stations are typically loca-
ted at highway rest stops, campsites 
or service stations.

    
    



11-2

Rules for the disposal of faeces:
•   Only add approved cleaners to the faeces  
     tank.

The use of other cleaners can be 
avoided by the installation of an 
active charcoal filter system.

Apply cleaning fluid very sparing-
ly. Excessive application does not 
guarantee the prevention of odour 
build-up!

Disposal:
•   Never allow the faeces tank to become too  
     full. Empty the tank immediately, at the latest  
     when the fill indicator lights up.
•   Never dispose of wast water in gullies! Street  
     sewer lines often do not lead to waste water  
     treatment plants.

Only empty the faeces tank in the 
designated areas, not out in the 
open!

Rules for trash disposal:
•   Separate trash and bring recycleable mate- 
     rials to the appropriate collection sites.
•   Empty trash containers in designated areas  
     as often as possible. This prevents unpleasant  
     odours and trash build-up.

Rules for rest areas:
•  Always keep rest areas clean, even if the  
    mess was created by others.

The preservation of the environment 
is not just in the best interests of 
nature, but also in the best interests 
of all campers!     
 



12-1

             Tire size                                         Air pressure in bar                                 

             155 R 13 C                                                4.5
             185 R 14 8PR                                            4.5                                             
             195/70 R15C                                             4.5                                             
             175/70 R13                                               3.0                                             
             195/70 R14                                               3.0
                                                                                   

12   Technical data

12.1  Tire pressure values

12.2   Weights in accordance with EN 1645-2
                                                                                                                                                                          

�

����������������������������� � � � �
� � � � � �
������� ������ ��������� ��������� ������� ���������

�� ������� ��������� ������������� �� ��

�� ����� �����
��������

����� ����� �����

�������������������� ���� ��� ���� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ���� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ���� ����� ����

��������������������������� ���� ��� ���� ����� ����

��������������������������� ���� ��� ���� ����� ����

����������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

��������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� �����
�
�
�
�
�

����������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

Weight
empty

Basic
equipment

Mass in
running order

g.v.w.r. Add. loadType

1) 2)
3)



12-2

�

����������������������������� � � � �
� � � � � �
������� ������ ��������� ��������� ������� ���������

�� ������� ��������� ������������� �� ��

�� ����� �����
��������

����� ����� �����

�������������������� ���� ��� ���� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ���� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ���� ����� ����

��������������������������� ���� ��� ���� ����� ����

��������������������������� ���� ��� ���� ����� ����

����������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

��������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� �����
�
�
�
�
�

����������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����



12-3

1) Basic equipment includes all accessories and fluids necessary for the safe and proper use of the 
vehicle.
This includes the masses of:

- the liquid gas bottles, 100 % full
- the fresh water tank, 100 % full                    
- the warm water heater, 100 % full                                     
- the toilet tank, 100 % full           
- and a connection line for low voltage (cable reel)                                                                        
                                                                        

2) The mass in running order equals the mass of the empty vehicle plus basic equipment.            
                                                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                                                          

3) The additional load in accordance with EN 1645-2 equals the difference of the "gross vehicle 
weight rating" and the "mass in running order". This value must take into account the masses for 
additional equipment and personal equipment.                                                                                        
                                                               

12.3   Basic equipment

a) Liquid gas supply                                                                                   400 - 500    500 - 760

                                                    Number of 11 kg gas bottles:                   2        2 kg
                                                    Weight of an aluminium gas bottle:          5.5     5.5 kg
                                                    Weight of an 11 kg gas bottle (100%):   11      11 kg

                                                                                                Total:           33      33 kg

b) Fluids                                      

                                                    22 l Rolling fresh water tank (100%):      22      -- kg
                                                    50 l Fixed fresh water tank (100%):        --       50 kg
                                                    15 l Toilet flushing tank (100%):              15      15 kg
                                                    5 l Truma-Therme (100%):                        5        5 kg

                                                                                                Total:           42      70 kg

c) Electric supply                         

                                                    Connecting cable for low voltage:            4        4 kg

                                                                           Total basic equipment:  79      107 kg
                                                         

�

����������������������������� � � � �
� � � � � �
������� ������ ��������� ��������� ������� ���������

�� ������� ��������� ������������� �� ��

�� ����� �����
��������

����� ����� �����

�������������������� ���� ��� ���� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ���� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ���� ����� ����

��������������������������� ���� ��� ���� ����� ����

��������������������������� ���� ��� ���� ����� ����

����������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ���� ��� ����� ����� ����

��������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

�������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

��������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� �����
�
�
�
�
�

����������������������� ����� ��� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

���������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������ ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

������������������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����

����������������������� ����� ���� ����� ����� ����



12-4

12.4   Lighting
               12 V Vehicle lighting
Position Description                   Voltage  Voltage           
exterior   left blinker                         12        21              
exterior   right blinker                      12        21
exterior   stationary light                  12         5
exterior   brake light                         12        21
exterior   license plate                     12         5
exterior   silhouette lamp                 12         3
exterior   side marker lamp             12         3
exterior   side marker                       12         3
exterior   3rd brake light                  12         -

230 V Interior lighting
Lamp                                                    Lighting
Ceiling lamp                                        3 x 15W
Ceiling lamp, round, grey                    1 x 25W
Ceiling lamp, round, grey                    1 x 25W
Ceiling lamp, round, grey (GB)            1 x 40W
Children's bed lamp                            1 x 25W
Kitchen lamp, silver                             2 x 25W
Kitchen lamp, silver (GB)                     2 x 25W
Kitchen lamp, silver 230/12V              2 x 25W   
Spotlight 1934 / dull silver                  1 x 30W
Lamp hanger, alder                             1 x 40W
Lamp hanger, silver                             1 x 40W

                  12 V Interior lighting
Lamp                                                    Lighting
Ceiling lamp, round, grey                    1 x 21W
Ceiling lamp, round, grey                    1 x 21W
12 V halogen ceiling lamp                   3 x 10W
Panorama roof bonnet, upper               4 x 5W
and lower part                                                      
Closet lamp                                           1 x 5W
Children's bed lamp                            1 x 21W
Washroom lamp                                  3 x 10W   
Corner lamp                                        2 x 10W
Kitchen lamp, silver, 12 V                    3 x 21W
Kitchen lamp, silver, 230/12V              1 x 21W
Built-in spotlight1980/12H/G/chrome 1 x 10W
built-in spotlight with lamp cover        1 x 10W
Built-in spotlight, silver                         1 x 5W
Spotlight                                              1 x 10W
Lamp hanger, silver                             1 x 21W
Lamp hanger, alder                             1 x 21W
Indirect lighting 3 x B9                          3 x 4W
Indirect lighting 5 x B9                          5 x 4W
Indirect lighting 6 x B9                          6 x 4W
Indirect lighting 7 x B9                          7 x 4W
Indirect lighting 7 x B9                          7 x 4W
Indirect lighting 10 x B9                      10 x 4W
Entry lamp                                             2x10W



Ix-1

Index
A
Accessories  09-1
Additional equipment  02-4
Additional load in accordance with EN 1645-2  02-4
Automatic ignitor  08-5

Changing batteries  08-5

B
Baking oven 05-6
Basic equipment  02-3
Bed conversion  06-9
Boot flap  04-3
Brakes  01-8
Bulbs

Changing halogen bulbs  05-7

C
Changing the battery on the automatic ignitor  08-5
Changing the tire  03-3
Children`s beds  06-10
Choosing a parking place  01-15
Circuit diagram (exterior)  05-10
Circuit diagram (interior)  05-9

D
Definition of masses  02-3
Doors

Opening and closing  06-1
Upkeep  10-4

Doors and flaps
Interior  06-2

Driving  01-9
Driving in reverse  01-9

E
Electrical supply  05-2
Emergency equipment  01-10
Entry door  04-3

Door entablature  06-1
Interior  06-1

Environmental tip
Active charcoal filter system  11-2
Disposal of feces  11-1
Toilet bowl cleaner  11-2

Exterior electrical socket  04-4
Exterior mirrors  04-5

F
Fighting a fire  01-11
Fire extingusiher  01-10
First aid kit  01-10
Flaps

Opening and closing  06-1

Forced ventilation  04-1
Freezer  08-10
Fresh water tank  07-2
Function

Electrical supply unit  05-3

G
Gas  08-1
Gas bottle container  08-3
Gas container flap  04-4
Gas cooker  08-11

Operating the cooker  08-1
Gas facilities

Inspection  10-1
Greasing  02-1, 10-1
Gross vehicle weight rating  02-3

H
Heating element  04-2, 08-4
Hitching/unhitching  01-3

I
Insect screen  06-5
Inspection of gas facilities  08-1

L
Light switch  06-3
Lighting  12-4
Loading  01-7, 02-3
Locking brake  03-5

M
Mains connection  05-3
Maintenance  01-5, 10-1
Mass in running order  02-3
Maximum speed  01-13

N
Noises  01-5

O
Oiling  02-1, 10-1
Overrrunning brake facilities  03-6

P
Parking the carriage  03-5
Profile depth  03-2

R
Rear ladder  04-5
Refrigerator  04-2, 08-7

12 V-operation  08-7
230 V-operation  08-7
Freezer  08-10
Gasoperation  08-8
Operation  08-9

Registration  01-1



Ix-2

Regulator knobs  08-1
Rims  03-2
Roof bonnet  06-7
Roof load  01-8
Roof rail  04-5
Rotating stanchions  02-5

S
Safety tips  05-1
Seat chest  06-9
Securing the vehicle  01-15
Service center  05-2
Shade  06-5
Shunting  01-8
Shutoff valves

Place of installation of  08-3

T
Technical data

Tire pressure  12-1
Weights  12-1, 12-4

Thermal roof window  06-8
Tire pressure  03-1
Tires  03-1
Toilet bowl cleaner  11-2
Toilet flap  04-4
Truma-Therme  07-8
Truma-Vent blower  05-5

U
Upkeep  10-2

V
Valves  08-1, 08-3
Vehicle keys  04-3
Ventilation  10-2

W
Warning triangle  01-10
Waste gas  08-2
Waste water tank  07-2
Water flushing toilet  07-3
Water supply  07-1
Weight when empty  02-3
Windows

Hinged windows  06-5
Upkeep  10-4

Winter operation  10-5


